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[bookmark: OLE_LINK3]Introduction
RAN2 sent an LS [1] to RAN1 and RAN4:
	RAN2 discussed RAN1 and RAN4 feature lists associated with Rel-18 NR_Mob_enh2.  RAN2 discussed wither the following L1 measurement and reporting features are mandatory to support LTM or whether L3 measurement could be used.
	45-1
	Intra-frequency L1 measurement and reports for L1-L2 Triggered Mobility (LTM) procedure

	45-1a
	Inter-frequency L1 measurement and reports for L1-L2 Triggered Mobility (LTM) procedure



RAN2 made the following agreement:
RAN2 makes no further assumptions whether L3 measurements can be used or not to trigger LTM.  
RAN2 would like to check the following with RAN1 and RAN4:
Question 1 : Are the above intra-frequency and inter-frequency L1 measurement and reporting features (45-1 and 45-1a) prerequisites to support intra-frequency and inter-frequency LTM, respectively?
Question 2: The above features, 45-1 and 45-1a, from RAN1 and related RAN4 features (39-1, 39-2, 39-3-1, 39-3-2, 39-3-3, 39-3-4, 39-3-5, 39-3-6) are defined per BC for both intra-frequency and inter-frequency measurements.  RAN2 would like check with RAN1/4 for which BC (e.g. BC of current serving cells, BC including current serving cells and cell to be measured or something else) these capabilities are to be considered for L1 intra-frequency and inter-frequency LTM measurements?


RAN1 was asked to provide feedback on Question 1 and Question 2. In this contribution, we will provide our views on the draft reply LS to RAN2 and CC RAN4. 
Discussion
[bookmark: OLE_LINK15][bookmark: OLE_LINK18][bookmark: OLE_LINK21]Regarding Question 1: Are the above intra-frequency and inter-frequency L1 measurement and reporting features (45-1 and 45-1a) prerequisites to support intra-frequency and inter-frequency LTM, respectively?
RAN1 understands that this question is to ask RAN1 if FG 45-1 on intra-frequency L1 measurement and reporting and FG 45-1a on inter-frequency L1 measurement and reporting from RAN1 can be set as pre-requisition of FG on ltm-MCG-r18 and FG on ltm-SCG-r18 from RAN2, where related FGs are excerpted from Draft 306 CR for UE capability for feMob, as follows:
	Definitions for parameters
	Per
	M
	FDD-TDD
DIFF
	FR1-FR2
DIFF

	ltm-MCG-r18
Indicates whether the UE supports LTM for MCG with RACH as defined in TS 38.331 [9] and TS 38.321 [8] without NR-DC configured.
UE supporting this feature shall also indicate support intra-frequency L1 measurement and report (FG45-1).
UE supporting inter-frequency LTM cell switch shall also indicate support for inter-frequency L1 measurement and report (FG45-1a).
UE supporting this feature shall also indicate support for ltm-BeamIndicationJointTCI-r18 or ltm-BeamIndicationSeparateTCI-r18.
	UE
	No
	No
	No

	ltm-SCG-r18
Indicates whether the UE supports LTM for SCG with RACH as defined in TS 38.331 [9] and TS 38.321 [8].
UE supporting this feature shall also indicate support intra-frequency L1 measurement and report (FG45-1).
UE supporting inter-frequency LTM cell switch for SCG shall also indicate support for inter-frequency L1 measurement and report (FG45-1a).
UE supporting this feature shall also indicate support for ltm-BeamIndicationJointTCI-r18 or ltm-BeamIndicationSeparateTCI-r18.
	UE
	No
	No
	No


With the above clarification for this question and from the flexibility of gNB implementation point of view, RAN1 understands that FG 45-1 on intra-frequency L1 measurement and reporting and FG 45-1a on inter-frequency L1 measurement and reporting from RAN1 should be decoupled with RAN2 related FGs for supporting intra-frequency and inter-frequency LTM, respectively, i.e., ltm-MCG-r18 and ltm-SCG-r18. Thus, we propose the following reply to Question 1:
Proposal 1: Reply to Q1: No. From the flexibility of implementation point of view, RAN1 confirms that 45-1 on intra-frequency L1 measurement and reporting and 45-1a on inter-frequency L1 measurement and reporting are decoupled with RAN2 related FGs for supporting intra-frequency and inter-frequency LTM respectively, i.e., ltm-MCG-r18 and ltm-SCG-r18.
Regarding Question 2: The above features, 45-1 and 45-1a, from RAN1 and related RAN4 features (39-1, 39-2, 39-3-1, 39-3-2, 39-3-3, 39-3-4, 39-3-5, 39-3-6) are defined per BC for both intra-frequency and inter-frequency measurements.  RAN2 would like check with RAN1/4 for which BC (e.g. BC of current serving cells, BC including current serving cells and cell to be measured or something else) these capabilities are to be considered for L1 intra-frequency and inter-frequency LTM measurements?
[bookmark: _GoBack]For RAN1 related part in this question, i.e., FG 45-1 and FG 45-1a, RAN1 has a common understanding that the granularity of FG 45-1 and FG 45-1a should be set as per BC without otherwise specified, which means such BC is band combination of current serving cells regardless of candidate cell, as specified and understood in RAN2. Thus, we propose the following reply to Question 2:
Proposal 2: Reply to Q2: For FG 45-1 and 45-1a, RAN1 confirms that per BC is band combination of current serving cells and it is also in line with the understanding and definition on per BC in RAN2.
Conclusion
[bookmark: OLE_LINK10][bookmark: OLE_LINK11]In this contribution, we provide our views on the draft reply LS to RAN2 and CC RAN4. The proposals are provided as follows:
Proposal 1: Reply to Q1: No. From the flexibility of implementation point of view, RAN1 confirms that 45-1 on intra-frequency L1 measurement and reporting and 45-1a on inter-frequency L1 measurement and reporting are decoupled with RAN2 related FGs for supporting intra-frequency and inter-frequency LTM respectively, i.e., ltm-MCG-r18 and ltm-SCG-r18.
Proposal 2: Reply to Q2: For FG 45-1 and 45-1a, RAN1 confirms that per BC is band combination of current serving cells and it is also in line with the understanding and definition on per BC in RAN2.
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